
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Murray Anderson, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer  Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager  Joe Conkey, Police Chief 

 Mike Goodsell, Council Member  Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor  Jack Holt, City Engineer

Richard Layton, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney  Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

Michael Pacheco, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM

PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Designating October 2024 as Domestic Violence Awareness Month

Community Outreach Department - WomanHaven

Chuckwalla National Monument
California Environmental Voters

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, September 9, 2024.
b. Current Demands #47216 through #47265.

PROCLAMATION:

PRESENTATION:

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, September 20, 2024

Monday, September 23, 2024

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or



REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-25 Authorizing an
Expenditure of Sewer Enterprise Funds for Replacement of the Trojan Ultraviolet Light 
Disinfection System at the Wastewater Treatment Plant Nick Wells, City Manager

# b. Discussion/Related Action to Designate a Delegate to the League of California Cities 2024
Annual Conference & Expo to be Held October 16-18, 2024, in Long Beach, California

Nick Wells, City Manager

STAFF REPORTS

a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis Not included
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva 
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

Adjourn:

ADJOURNMENT: 

I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, September 20, 2024.

Items for future meetings

7.

2.

3.

5.

6.
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 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, September 9, 2024, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Murray Anderson was present, as were Council Members Mike Goodsell,
Richard Layton, and Mike Pacheco. Council Member John Munger was absent. Also present were 
Finance Supervisor Adriana Anguis, Police Chief Joe Conkey, City Treasurer George Morris, 
City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager Nick Wells, and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Murray Anderson.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Anderson called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:05 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Pacheco led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, September 6, 2024.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

PRESENTATION:  IV California Cinderella Scholarship Pageant Winners
Jessi Preciado IV California Cinderella Director

Jessi Preciado introduced IV California Cinderella Scholarship Pageant Winners in attendance:
Chloe Mulvihill, Samantha Castaneda, Amber Bautista, Leila Bannasch, and Grace Bannasch. Ms. Preciado
listed their respective titles earned through pageants and briefly explained the program. Mayor Anderson
presented the group with a certificate of recognition and pictures were taken with all Council members. 

PRESENTATION:  Holtville Rotary Club - Entry Triangle at Orchard Road & Fourth Street
Joseph Dhalliwal

Holtville Rotary Club member Joseph Dhalliwal came to update the Council on the progress of their
Entry Triangle Project at Orchard Road and Fourth Street. He presented a mock-up of the project design,
depicting a small vintage crawler dozer and welcome sign. He highlighted the fact that the designs will 
include boulders and no vegetation. Mayor Anderson was curious about the expected timeframe for the 
project. Mr. Dhalliwal answered questions for the Council and took direction to proceed as planned. 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Abby Carrillo (1831 Thiesen Road) came on behalf of Holtville AYF to request a monetary donation to 
the program to aid in the purchase of uniforms and other equipment. Stacy Britschgi (854 Cedar Avenue)
who is also involved with Holtville AYF, contributed that the program has 4 teams this season and were 

9/23/24

1 a
THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

A
pp

ro
va

ls

Monday, September 9, 2024



able to waive all registration fees thanks to a large sponsor. Despite having no registration fees, they 
struggle to obtain athletes and provide equipment. Mr. Wells informed the ladies that the Council could
not discuss the matter at this time but will take their request into consideration at a later time. 

Stacy Britschgi (854 Cedar Avenue) commented that there are multiple cars on her street that have not 
been moved in over a year. Pursuant to a recently passed ordinance on the 72-hour parking rule, she
requested that ICSO check on the issue. Chief Conkey informed her that ICSO has been actively working
on enforcing the ordinance and that they will check her street for any missed vehicles. 

Chief Conkey announced the newly promoted ICSO South-County Operations Lieutenant Mike Mistriel.
Mr. Mistriel introduced himself and offered his assistance to the Council. 

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, August 26, 2024.
b. Current Demands #47171 through #47216

A motion was made by Mr. Layton and seconded by Mr. Goodsell to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Layton, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
Ms. Rios announced the upcoming Farmers Market & Street Fair on Thursday, September 19.

The event will be in conjunction with a movie night hosted by the Holtville Chamber of Commerce. 

Mr. Wells reported that he attended the 9/11 Stair Climb and announced the completion of the
Ninth Street East Project. Paving is expected to begin in February for the West portion of the project.
The League of Cities Division Dinner will be September 26 in Westmorland. 

Mr. Walker and Mr. Layton had nothing to report.

Mr. Goodsell reported that he attended an ICTC meeting where he was elected to serve as a 
delegate for SCAG.

Mr. Pacheco and Mr. Morris had nothing to report. 

Chief Conkey reviewed statistics for calls for service from the past month. He reported that a 
stolen car found in Holtville helped uncover a car theft ring with two related arrests. Chief Conkey
answered questions from the Council regarding ongoing investigations and law enforcement activity.

Ms. Anguis reported that she has been working to catch up on reconciliations, transactions, and 
postings. She announced that there were 25 water utility shutoffs with 3 accounts unrestored. She will
be working on the audit for FEMA. 

Mayor Anderson had nothing to report. 

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: 

a. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Proposals for Platforms of Communication
Services Between the City and its Residents Yvette Rios, City Clerk

Ms. Rios reminded the Council of the unfinished discussion from the prior meeting where she compared



options for communication services. She took direction to approach the potential service provider,
TextMyGov, to see if they would agree to a one-year contract as opposed to being committed for 
three years. Ms. Rios announced that TextMyGov obliged the request for a one-year contract with 
the added condition of being enrolled as a flagship account. Council members expressed that they were
inclined towards awarding a contract to TextMyGov and were curious to see how residents will respond.

A motion was made by Mr. Goodsell and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the action
as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.
AYES:             Goodsell, Ward, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:   Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Funding for the Public Safety Building
Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells delineated availale funding that has been previously discussed for potential use for the
Public Safety Building. Mr. Wells recommended that the reserve funds, totaling $5.4M, be earmarked 
for construction of the project. As for the shortfall in funding, Mr. Wells introduced the option of 
considering a loan to source the remaining funds. He explained a USDA low-income loan where 
applicants qualify to receive up to 50% of the loan amount as an award. Mr. Goodsell recalled that
a USDA loan was fundamental in the construction of the upgraded WWTP. Mayor Anderson gave 
staff direction to further investigate details for the proposed USDA loan. 

4. INFORMATION ONLY:   

a. Discussion Only Regarding a Bi-Monthly Budget Review for the 24-25 Fiscal Year
Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor

Ms. Anguis presented a bi-monthly year-to-date budget report. She reported that revenues and
expenditures are performing normally and explained that any outliers are due to payments that will not
reoccur throughout the fiscal year or monies that are expected. 

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells 

b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis 
c. Police Chief - Joe Conkey
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

Presentations

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Anderson adjourned the meeting at 7:24 PM.

Murray Anderson, Mayor
Yvette Rios, City Clerk

6. Items for Future Meetings:  
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/6/2024 - 9/19/2024 Sep 19, 2024  01:07PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47216

09/16/2024 47216 PYRAMID CONSTRUC APP #1 22-80042-4430 188,501.49 188,501.49 9TH ST ASH AND OAK AP

          Total 47216: 188,501.49

47217

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E48847 10-31150-44310 117.30 117.30 KIT BLOWER, PREMER C

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E58575 10-31158-44200 16.10 16.10 ICE

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E59419 10-31150-44210 11.84 11.84 TOOLS FOR PARKS

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E60468 10-31158-44200 16.10 16.10 ICE

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E61772 11-31520-44200 36.60 36.60 INSECT KILLER, ROUND

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E62376 11-31520-44200 43.37 43.37 DUSTER CANS, MOUSE

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E65369 10-80127-4420 746.68 746.68 JET PUMP, CABLE TIES

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E65886 10-31150-43140 31.28 31.28 SUN HATS

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E65886 11-31510-43140 4.47 4.47 SUN HATS

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E65886 12-31620-4314 8.94 8.94 SUN HATS

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E66107 10-21070-4420 48.48 48.48 DOG FOOD

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E66127 10-31150-44310 21.53 21.53 HEDGE TRIMMER CLEAN

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E66554 10-31150-44200 323.24 323.24 BLOWER

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E66564 10-31150-44310 99.09 99.09 WEEDEATER AND BLOW

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E66967 10-31150-44200 6.02 6.02 PARK SUPPLIES

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E67068 10-31150-44200 91.70 91.70 BATTERIES, 5 GALLON C

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E67105 10-31150-44200 38.77 38.77 PADLOCK

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E67112 10-31150-44200 48.46 48.46 PADLOCKs

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E67366 10-31150-44200 49.74 49.74 FLEXOGEN HOSE

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E67374 12-31620-4428 6.45 6.45 THREADED PLUG

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E67411 10-31140-44200 46.30 46.30 EMT CONDUIT, DISINFEC

09/19/2024 47217 ACE HARDWARE E68670 10-13050-4420 48.43 48.43 PAINT MARKERS

          Total 47217: 1,860.89

47218

09/19/2024 47218 ACME SAFETY & SUPP 165134-00 10-31150-44200 24.25 24.25 VEST

09/19/2024 47218 ACME SAFETY & SUPP 165134-00 11-31510-44200 3.46 3.46 VEST

09/19/2024 47218 ACME SAFETY & SUPP 165134-00 12-31620-4420 6.93 6.93 VEST

09/19/2024 47218 ACME SAFETY & SUPP 165210-00 10-31150-44200 21.60 21.60 SAFETY VEST

09/19/2024 47218 ACME SAFETY & SUPP 165210-00 11-31510-44200 3.09 3.09 SAFETY VEST

09/19/2024 47218 ACME SAFETY & SUPP 165210-00 12-31620-4420 6.16 6.16 SAFETY VEST

          Total 47218: 65.49

47219

09/19/2024 47219 ADRIANA ANGUIS SEPT 2024 10-14020-4429 70.35 70.35 SEPT 2024 MILEAGE

          Total 47219: 70.35

47220

09/19/2024 47220 AFLAC 307130 10-00000-2023 17.17 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47220 AFLAC 307130 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47220 AFLAC 326874 10-00000-2024 8.08 8.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47220 AFLAC 326874 10-00000-2023 17.17 17.17 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47220: 50.50

47221

09/19/2024 47221 AMERICA'S FINEST FI 16M 910862 11-31520-44300 1,096.68 1,096.68 WTP FIRE PROTECTION

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     2

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/6/2024 - 9/19/2024 Sep 19, 2024  01:07PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

09/19/2024 47221 AMERICA'S FINEST FI 18M 910858 10-31140-44300 1,397.70 1,397.70 SHOP EXTINGUISHER SE

09/19/2024 47221 AMERICA'S FINEST FI 18M 910859 11-31520-44300 699.80 699.80 WTP FIRE PROTECTION  

          Total 47221: 3,194.18

47222

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X09112 10-22080-4423 45.05 45.05 FIRE DEPT PHONE

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X09112 10-22080-4515 120.72 120.72 FIRE DEPT SERVICES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-12001-4423 59.08 59.08 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-12001-4515 70.21 70.21 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-22080-4423 45.05 45.05 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-22080-4515 40.24 40.24 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-14020-4423 50.09 50.09 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-14020-4515 20.12 20.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-12003-4423 45.05 45.05 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-31140-44230 111.99 111.99 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 10-31150-44230 66.93 66.93 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 12-31610-4423 47.29 47.29 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 12-31620-4423 139.00 139.00 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 11-31530-44230 47.29 47.29 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 11-31510-44230 91.68 91.68 TELEPHONE CHARGES

09/19/2024 47222 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X091120 11-31520-44230 186.92 186.92 TELEPHONE CHARGES

          Total 47222: 1,186.71

47223

09/19/2024 47223 AUTO ZONE COMMER 5648944740 11-31520-44200 28.93 28.93 DEGREASER, OIL ABSOR

09/19/2024 47223 AUTO ZONE COMMER 5648949384 11-31520-44280 175.46 175.46 DURALAST BATTERY

          Total 47223: 204.39

47224

09/19/2024 47224 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CI40470-227 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN  

09/19/2024 47224 BABCOCK & SONS, IN LI40011-2279 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

          Total 47224: 216.76

47225

09/19/2024 47225 BAVCO 293313 11-31530-44200 178.78 178.78 BACKFLOW SUPPLIES

          Total 47225: 178.78

47226

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 10-13010-4230 594.62 594.62 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 10-12001-4230 1,666.00 1,666.00 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 10-14020-4230 951.60 951.60 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 10-22080-4230 2,378.48 2,378.48 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 10-31140-42300 410.23 410.23 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 10-31150-42300 391.68 391.68 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 10-12003-4230 1,030.05 1,030.05 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 11-31530-42300 173.89 173.89 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 11-31510-42300 1,665.72 1,665.72 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 12-31610-4230 623.16 623.16 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47226 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2425700146 12-31620-4230 1,816.79 1,816.79 INSURANCE PREMIUM

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/6/2024 - 9/19/2024 Sep 19, 2024  01:07PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47226: 11,702.22

47227

09/19/2024 47227 BRYAN FUENTES FINAL CHEC 10-00000-2020 1,199.70 1,199.70 FINAL CHECK

          Total 47227: 1,199.70

47228

09/19/2024 47228 CASELLE, INC. 135629 10-14020-4430 1,761.00 1,761.00 CONTRACT SUPPORT

          Total 47228: 1,761.00

47229

09/19/2024 47229 CITY OF IMPERIAL 2024-0112 10-17030-4432 2,944.37 2,944.37 CYBER SECURITY 2024-2

          Total 47229: 2,944.37

47230

09/19/2024 47230 CONTROL SYSTEMS E 2024-0905 11-31520-44300 2,296.25 2,296.25 WTP ELECTRICAL SERVI

          Total 47230: 2,296.25

47231

09/19/2024 47231 CORE & MAIN LP V558003 10-31140-44200 374.07 374.07 PVC PIPES

          Total 47231: 374.07

47232

09/19/2024 47232 COUNTY MOTOR PAR 314144 12-31620-4420 9.58 9.58 QUICK COUPLERS

          Total 47232: 9.58

47233

09/19/2024 47233 DELL COMPUTER COR 10770111801 12-31610-4530 2,612.22 2,612.22 TECHNICAL SUPPORT

          Total 47233: 2,612.22

47234

09/19/2024 47234 DRAGON'S EXTERMIN 89242382 10-31158-44300 250.00 250.00 MONTHLY PEST

          Total 47234: 250.00

47235

09/19/2024 47235 EXQUISITE POOL CUS 5979 10-80127-4420 1,013.26 1,013.26 MURIATIC ACID

          Total 47235: 1,013.26

47236

09/19/2024 47236 FEDERAL EXPRESS 8-613-06131 10-14020-4417 74.41 74.41 CHECK MAILED

          Total 47236: 74.41

47237

09/19/2024 47237 GRANITE DATA SOLUT IN95038-1 10-14020-4520 867.00 867.00 ADOBE PRO

09/19/2024 47237 GRANITE DATA SOLUT IN95038-1 12-31610-4520 867.00 867.00 ADOBE PRO

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47237: 1,734.00

47238

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 10-11011-42310 58.81 58.81 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 10-12001-4231 39.12 39.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 10-14020-4231 33.08 33.08 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 10-12003-4231 26.16 26.16 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 10-22080-4231 39.12 39.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 10-31140-42310 19.82 19.82 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 10-21070-4231 4.90 4.90 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 10-31150-42310 2.93 2.93 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 11-31530-42310 3.92 3.92 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 11-31510-42310 81.18 81.18 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 11-31520-42310 19.56 19.56 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 12-31610-4231 77.52 77.52 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47238 HARTFORD 4817761266 12-31620-4231 94.95 94.95 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47238: 501.07

47239

09/19/2024 47239 I.C. TAX COLLECTOR 045-500-021- 10-31158-44301 19.00 19.00 045-500-021-000 2024 TA

09/19/2024 47239 I.C. TAX COLLECTOR 045-633-022- 10-31158-44301 41.36 41.36 045-633-022-000 2024

          Total 47239: 60.36

47240

09/19/2024 47240 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION  #0303 AUGU 11-31520-44350 3,038.00 3,038.00 RAW WATER CHARAGES

          Total 47240: 3,038.00

47241

09/19/2024 47241 INDUCTIVE AUTOMATI 1340532 12-31610-4430 3,760.00 3,760.00 SUPPORT PLAN

          Total 47241: 3,760.00

47242

09/19/2024 47242 J&S AG SUPPLIES 776246 12-31620-4420 52.41 52.41 CAMLOCK

          Total 47242: 52.41

47243

09/19/2024 47243 JADE SECURITY SYST 0215779 12-31610-4430 59.98 59.98 MONITOR SECURITY SY

09/19/2024 47243 JADE SECURITY SYST 0215779 11-31520-44300 59.99 59.99 MONITOR SECURITY SY

          Total 47243: 119.97

47244

09/19/2024 47244 JORDAN IMPLEMENT  S25273 12-31610-4430 4,163.39 4,163.39 MACHINE REPAIRS

          Total 47244: 4,163.39

47245

09/19/2024 47245 K-C WELDING & RENT 201032 10-31140-44200 608.11 608.11 BRUSH CUTTER REPAIR

09/19/2024 47245 K-C WELDING & RENT 201032 11-31510-44200 608.12 608.12 BRUSH CUTTER REPAIR

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47245: 1,216.23

47246

09/19/2024 47246 KLEINFELDER 1498361 23-80025-4430 1,040.00 1,040.00 ALAMO RIVER TRAIL SER

          Total 47246: 1,040.00

47247

09/19/2024 47247 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGA 287958C 11-31520-44200 153.46 153.46 VALVES AND NOZZLES

09/19/2024 47247 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGA 288097C 11-31520-44200 20.35 20.35 PVC PIPES

          Total 47247: 173.81

47248

09/19/2024 47248 LEAF 17105232 10-22080-4525 118.53 118.53 PRINTER LEASE

          Total 47248: 118.53

47249

09/19/2024 47249 LIEBERT CASSIDY WH 272989 10-16026-4430 5,230.00 5,230.00 ERC MEMBERHIP 2024-2

          Total 47249: 5,230.00

47250

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 10-00000-2026 2,245.43 2,245.43 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 10-00000-2027 798.89 798.89 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 10-12001-4240 672.01 672.01 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 10-14020-4240 294.48 294.48 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 10-22080-4240 346.51 346.51 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 10-12003-4240 199.44 199.44 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 10-21070-4240 42.22 42.22 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 10-31140-42400 143.64 143.64 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 10-31150-42400 25.33 25.33 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 11-31530-42400 32.78 32.78 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 11-31510-42400 480.57 480.57 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 11-31520-42400 399.12 399.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 12-31610-4240 466.24 466.24 INSURANCE PREMIUM

09/19/2024 47250 MISSIONSQUARE 6981480 12-31620-4240 559.21 559.21 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47250: 6,705.87

47251

09/19/2024 47251 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28834296 12-31610-4140 853.80 853.80 TEMP WORKER WWTP

09/19/2024 47251 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28834297 10-31150-41400 782.65 782.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

          Total 47251: 1,636.45

47252

09/19/2024 47252 POOL ELECTRICAL SU 0017285032- 10-80127-4420 562.70 562.70 LADDER COVER, FLUIDS

09/19/2024 47252 POOL ELECTRICAL SU 176177242-0 10-80127-4420 94.06 94.06 LADDER COVER

          Total 47252: 656.76

47253

09/19/2024 47253 PYRAMID CONSTRUC 24486 10-31140-44200 464.00 464.00 SAND/ HAULING

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/6/2024 - 9/19/2024 Sep 19, 2024  01:07PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47253: 464.00

47254

09/19/2024 47254 QUILL CORPORATION 40425269 12-31610-4416 71.09 71.09 KEYBOARDS

09/19/2024 47254 QUILL CORPORATION 40443173 12-31610-4416 13.57 13.57 BATTERIES

          Total 47254: 84.66

47255

09/19/2024 47255 RDO EQUIPMENT CO. P5092643 10-31150-44310 26.54 26.54 ROUND RETAINER

          Total 47255: 26.54

47256

09/19/2024 47256 REXEL USA, INC. S140456925. 10-31150-44200 1,744.99 1,744.99 LIGHTS

09/19/2024 47256 REXEL USA, INC. S140456925. 10-31150-44200 8,485.72 8,485.72 LIGHTS

09/19/2024 47256 REXEL USA, INC. S14048434.0 10-31150-44200 126.34 126.34 FLIP SOCKET SET

09/19/2024 47256 REXEL USA, INC. S140484344. 10-31150-44200 126.34 126.34 FLIP SOCKET SET

          Total 47256: 10,483.39

47257

09/19/2024 47257 RICK'S GROUP DIESE 30635 10-31140-44280 196.84 196.84 TRUCK REPAIRS

09/19/2024 47257 RICK'S GROUP DIESE 30635 11-31510-44280 344.48 344.48 TRUCK REPAIRS

09/19/2024 47257 RICK'S GROUP DIESE 30635 12-31620-4428 344.48 344.48 TRUCK REPAIRS

09/19/2024 47257 RICK'S GROUP DIESE 30635 11-31530-44280 98.42 98.42 TRUCK REPAIRS

          Total 47257: 984.22

47258

09/19/2024 47258 ROBERT S. NELSON A 15049 10-31150-44280 386.91 386.91 TRUCK REPAIRS

09/19/2024 47258 ROBERT S. NELSON A 15049 11-31510-44280 55.27 55.27 TRUCK REPAIRS

09/19/2024 47258 ROBERT S. NELSON A 15049 12-31620-4428 110.55 110.55 TRUCK REPAIRS

          Total 47258: 552.73

47259

09/19/2024 47259 ROTO ROOTER 209855 10-31150-44300 460.00 460.00 POOL PLUMBING SERVI

09/19/2024 47259 ROTO ROOTER 217211 10-31158-44300 500.00 500.00 5TH AND GRAPE REPAIR

          Total 47259: 960.00

47260

09/19/2024 47260 SERVICE MASTER 35325 10-31158-44300 2,045.60 2,045.60 CONTRACT JANITORIAL

          Total 47260: 2,045.60

47261

09/19/2024 47261 SOUTHERN CA ASSO SCAG FY25  10-12001-4312 822.00 822.00 2024-25 MEMBERSHIP

          Total 47261: 822.00

47262

09/19/2024 47262 SPARKLETTS 9431538 090 10-31158-44200 272.54 272.54 PUBLIC WORKS WATER
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 9/6/2024 - 9/19/2024 Sep 19, 2024  01:07PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47262: 272.54

47263

09/19/2024 47263 VALLEY TESTING 37849 10-31150-44300 79.80 79.80 PRE EMPLOYMENT DRU

09/19/2024 47263 VALLEY TESTING 37849 11-31510-44300 11.40 11.40 PRE EMPLOYMENT DRU

09/19/2024 47263 VALLEY TESTING 37849 12-31620-4430 22.80 22.80 PRE EMPLOYMENT DRU

          Total 47263: 114.00

47264

09/19/2024 47264 VESTIS #2000 SEPT  10-31158-44200 257.72 257.72 WORKPLACE SUPPLIES

09/19/2024 47264 VESTIS #2000 SEPT  12-31610-4314 568.22 568.22 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/19/2024 47264 VESTIS #2000 SEPT  11-31520-43140 467.20 467.20 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/19/2024 47264 VESTIS #2000 SEPT  11-31530-43140 116.53 116.53 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/19/2024 47264 VESTIS #2000 SEPT  10-31150-43140 109.25 109.25 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/19/2024 47264 VESTIS #2000 SEPT  10-31140-43140 109.25 109.25 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/19/2024 47264 VESTIS #2000 SEPT  11-31510-43140 196.64 196.64 UNIFORM CHARGES

09/19/2024 47264 VESTIS #2000 SEPT  12-31620-4314 196.63 196.63 UNIFORM CHARGES

          Total 47264: 2,021.44

47265

09/19/2024 47265 VIC'S A/C 99643 11-31520-44300 570.23 570.23 WTP A/C REPAIRS

          Total 47265: 570.23

          Grand Totals:  269,374.82

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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  MEETING DATE:

  ITEM NUMBER 3 a
 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager #

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 24-25 Authorizing the Expenditure of Sewer Enterprise 
Funds for Replacement of the Trojan Ultraviolet Light Disinfection 
System at the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant

ISSUE:   calling for an election to be conducted by the

Shall the City Council approve Resolution No. 24-25, authorizing the expenditure of Sewer 
Enterprise funds for the purchase of a replacement Ultraviolet Light Disinfection System at the
City's Wastewater Treatment Plant?

DISCUSSION: 
In 2003, as part of a larger project upgrading the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP), 
an Ultraviolet Light (UV) disinfection system was installed as the final disinfection stage of 
treated and clarified wastewater just prior to discharge into the Alamo River. The system, 
produced by Trojan Technologies, required a custom built concrete housing conforming to the 
size, shape, and design of the specific product. Perhaps the most significant and specific portion 
of the structure is the concrete channel wherein the water flow is exposed to the UV lights, 
which is precisely fitted to the current equipment. 

Also as a part of that project, a shade structure was erected as part of the project that also 
conformed to the previously described parameters. Later, as part of the 2016 Plant Upgrade, 
changes were made to the plant itself that rerouted flows to directly integrate with that 
structure via gravity flow, replacing pumping to the structure that had taken place in the prior
plant configuration.

In 2023, Trojan first notified the city that the system installed in 20034 - which had been out of 
production for some time - would no longer be supported and replacement parts for repairs
would no longer be available. Although a stockpile of some parts was amassed at that time to
prolong the utility of the system, it was immediately recognized that a longer term solution was/is
necessary.

All of those factors were considered, in light of the assumption that any change of equipment
may require demolition and reconstruction, which would make for a project of significant 
expense. Although some other solutions were discussed, due to the custom footprint of the 
installation, Trojan Technologies was contacted for a potential similar replacement. After some 
discussion, it was revealed that the Trojan UV 3000 Plus model, similar in size and disinfection 
capability to the original equipment. A quote was provided and some additional information
compiled to bring the equipment to operation.

09/23/24
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September 19, 2024
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WWTP UV System Replacement
September, 2024

 Ultraviolet Light Disinfection System Replacement
Trojan UV 3000 Plus $188,500
Sales Tax & Delivery $30,000
Setup & Training $20,000
Mechanical Construction/Insta $10,000 $111,500
Electrical & Controls $50,000
Miscellaneous $1,500 $300,000

Total: $300,000

NOTE: City Staff had completed this report section to this point when a memo from the City 
Engineer was provided (attached). Most of the information is duplicative, but some additional 
information was provided above, so this report is provided as additional context.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Expenditure of up to $300,000 in funds from the City's Water Enterprise.  

The Sewer Enterprise currently has $3.1 million in cash on hand.  The attached section of the
2022-23 Financial Audit lists a $3.1 million deficit, but as has been explained over the years, that
is a function of the Cash basis accounting system that the City employs, which does not account 
for the assets created that incurred debt - in this case, the Outfall Main pipeline and the rebuilt 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. Merely removing the long-term portion of the corresponding debt
demonstrates a $3.1 POSITIVE fund balance, clearly enough to cover this project expenditure.

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
It is recommended that the City Council authorize the resolution as presented.

ALTERNATIVE:
1 - Adopt the action as presented, authorizing expenditure of Water Enterprise Funds.
2 - Request that staff seek funding alternatives.
3 - Give staff alternate direction

Reso 24-25 WWTP UV System (2024'09) Page 2 of 2



The Holt Group, Inc. 
Engineering Department 

 Municipal Design          Infrastructure Engineering          Construction  Management     

1601 North Imperial Avenue   El Centro, CA 92243    760/337-3883    Fax 760/337-5997 

Memo 
Originator: Juny Marmolejo, Project Engineer 

Distribution: Nick Wells, City Manager, City of Holtville 
Frank Cornejo, City of Holtville Chief WWTP Operator 
Jack Holt, Principal Engineer 
Adrian Maciel, Assistant Project Engineer 
Project Files 

Date: September 19, 2024 

Subject: City of Holtville  
Wastewater Treatment Plant –  
Replacement of Existing Ultraviolet Disinfection System 

It has come to the attention of the Holtville Wastewater Treatment Plant that the 

existing Ultraviolet Disinfection System’s UV System is going to be obsolete in the 

early to middle of 2025.  

As background information, the existing Ultraviolet Disinfection System (UV 300 

Plus) was installed and has been operable since 2003 (21 years). It is also noted that 

the existing UV 3000 Plus was the first (1st) generation.  The existing UV 3000 Plus 

system is in operable condition.  However, the various replacement parts, such as 

light bulbs and self-cleaning components require frequent replacement as part of 

normal operation. These parts are no longer being fabricated to be sold. As such, 

the existing ultraviolet disinfection system requires replacement.  

Holtville Wastewater Treatment Plant Operators and The Holt Group Engineers have 

researched various options to replace the existing ultraviolet disinfection system. 

After analyzing various options, it is evident that the most cost-effective 

replacement of the ultraviolet disinfection is of the same kind, but latest model, as 

offered by the same manufacturer (Trojan Technologies). The latest UV 3000 Plus 

system is the third (3rd) generation. The replacement parts of the UV 300 Plus 3rd 

generation are and will still be available for years to come.   



City of Holtville 
WWTP UV Disinfection System Replacement 
Replacement Recommendation and Cost Memo 
Page 2 of 2 
 

City of Holtville and The Holt Group have been in coordination with Coombs 

Hopkins who is the supplier representative of the Trojan Technologies Ultraviolet 

Disinfection System. The cost for replacement of the UV 300 Plus 3rd generation is 

estimated to be approximately $300,000.00. The breakdown cost to update the 

system is as follows: 

Trojan UV 3000 Plus………………$190,000 

Tax and Delivery System…….…….$30,000 

Set up and Training System……....$20,000 

Mechanical Construction……...…..$10,000 

Electrical and Control Const.…..…$50,000 

 

It is The Holt Group’s recommendation that the City of Holtville consider the 

replacement of the existing ultraviolet disinfection system with the same, but latest 

generation of the system. For further options, it is recommended that a Preliminary 

Study be conducted as soon as possible. The Preliminary Study would evaluate other 

disinfection options and include a large-scale rehabilitation of the disinfection 

system.  



CITY OF HOLTVILLE
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION
ARISING FROM CASH TRANSACTIONS
June 30, 2023

Enterprise Funds
Water Sewer Solid Waste
Fund Fund Fund Totals

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and investments $1,104,933 $3,156,384 $67,742 $4,329,059
Restricted cash and investments  221,086 332,743 553,829

Total assets 1,326,019 3,489,127 67,742 4,882,888

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:
Current portion of compensated absences $4,537 $7,450 $11,987
Current portion of bonds payable 75,000 267,888 342,888

Total current liabilities 79,537 275,338 0 354,875
Long-Term Liabilities:

Compensated absences $40,836 $67,054 $107,890
Bonds payable 2,805,399 6,268,548 9,073,947

Total long-term liabilities 2,846,235 6,335,602 9,181,837

Total liabilities 2,925,772 6,610,940 0 9,536,712

NET POSITION (DEFICIT)
Restricted for debt service 221,086 246,49 $221,086 $246,493 $467,579
Restricted for equipment reserves 86,250 86,250
Unrestricted (1,820,839) (3,454,556) 67,742 (5,207,653)

Total net position (deficit) (1,599,753) (3,121,813) 67,742 (4,653,824)

Section Added (NW)
Realistic Fund Balances

Adding Back 
Long-Term Bonds Payable $1,205,646 $3,146,735 $67,742 $4,420,123
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HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 24-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING AN
AUGMENTATION TO THE SEWER ENTERPRISE BUDGET FOR REPLACEMENT

OF THE TROJAN ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT DISINFECTION SYSTEM AT THE
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

WHEREAS, the City of Holtville provides wastewater treatment services to the residents
of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Holtville 2024-25 Sewer Enterprise Budget provides for $20,000 
for Equipment Replacement at of the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, an additional extraordinary expenditure is currently necessary to maintain
mandated functionality of the plant, with the replacement of the obsolete Trojan Ultraviolet 
Light Disinfection System with an updated model; and

WHEREAS, due to the specialized installation footprint of the original 2004 system and 
subsequent custom plant modifications to continue to incorporate the system, the only cost
effective solution for replacement of the current system is the purchase and installation of
an updated model form the same vendor; and

WHEREAS, Trojan Technologies, the vendor of the original equipment, has submitted a
quote of $188,500 for the new Trojan UV 3000 Plus model, similar in size and disinfection 
capability to the original equipment as a replacement unit; and

WHEREAS, additional amounts for taxes, delivery and installation of the unit are
estimated to be approximately $111,500 to bring the unit to operational status; and 

WHEREAS, staff has deemed that proposal and additional costs to bring the unit to 
operational status to be reasonable for the necessary system replacement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY 
RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND AUTHORIZE AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the City Council hereby authorizes the expenditure of Sewer Enterprise funding for 
the purpose of purchasing the described equipment and directs the City Manager to 
execute any contract documents necessary for Trojan Technologies, with a regional 
office in Carlsbad, California to replace the City Wastewater Treatment Plant's 
Ultraviolet Light Disinfection unit.
